International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 6, December 2023, pp. 6092~6101
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i6.pp6092-6101      6092
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Single-phase binary phase-shift keying, quadrature phase shift
keying demodulators using an XOR gate as a phase detector
Apinut Kaewmunee, Phanumas Khumsat
Department of Electrical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Prince of Songkla University, Hat-Yai, Thailand

Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 13, No. 6, December 2023: 6092-6101
6100
Figure 10. Measured SER versus Eb/N0 from the BPSK and QPSK demodulators
6. CONCLUSION
Coherent BPSK and QPSK demodulators using a single-phase VCO inside a single-loop PLL-based
structure has been reported. The demodulators are truly modular and they employ a simple phase controller
that operates on the average voltage from an XOR-gate phase detector’s output. The demodulator prototype
has been implemented with low-cost, easy-to-find discrete components. The measurements have successfully
verified the proposed m-PSK demodulation concept.
REFERENCES
[1] J. G. Proakis and M. Salehi, Communication systems engineering. Prentice Hall, 2002.
[2] J. G. Proakis and M. Salehi, Digital communications, 5th ed. McGraw-Hill, 2008.
[3] Leon W. Couch, Digital and analog communication systems. Pearson Prentice Hall, 2007.
[4] S. Haykin and M. Moher, Modern wireless communications. Pearson Prentice Hall, 2005.
[5] Zhenying Luo and S. Sonkusale, “A novel BPSK demodulator for biological implants,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and
Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 1478–1484, Jul. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2008.918174.
[6] S.-J. Huang, Y.-C. Yeh, H. Wang, P.-N. Chen, and J. Lee, “W-band BPSK and QPSK transceivers with costas-loop carrier
recovery in 65-nm CMOS technology,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 46, no. 12, pp. 3033–3046, Dec. 2011,
doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2011.2166469.
[7] Mingzhi Lu et al., “An integrated 40 Gbit/s optical costas receiver,” Journal of Lightwave Technology, vol. 31, no. 13,
pp. 2244–2253, Jul. 2013, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2013.2265075.
[8] J. Jang et al., “A four-camera VGA-resolution capsule endoscope system with 80-Mb/s body channel communication transceiver
and sub-centimeter range capsule localization,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 2, pp. 538–549, Feb. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2018.2873630.
[9] S.-H. Wang et al., “Design of a bone-guided cochlear implant microsystem with monopolar biphasic multiple stimulations and
evoked compound action potential acquisition and its in vivo verification,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 56, no. 10,
pp. 3062–3076, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2021.3087629.
[10] H. Cho, H. Lee, J. Bae, and H.-J. Yoo, “A 5.2 mW IEEE 802.15.6 HBC standard compatible transceiver with power efficient
delay-locked-loop based BPSK demodulator,” in 2014 IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conference (A-SSCC), Nov. 2014,
pp. 297–300, doi: 10.1109/ASSCC.2014.7008919.
[11] C.-H. Cheng et al., “A fully integrated 16-channel closed-loop neural-prosthetic CMOS SoC with wireless power and
bidirectional data telemetry for real-time efficient human epileptic seizure control,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 53,
no. 11, pp. 3314–3326, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2018.2867293.
[12] W.-Z. Chen, T.-Y. Lu, W.-W. Ou, S.-T. Chou, and S.-Y. Yang, “A 2.4 GHz reference-less receiver for 1 Mbps QPSK
demodulation,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 59, no. 3, pp. 505–514, Mar. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2011.2165417.
[13] K. Chen, Z. Yang, L. Hoang, J. Weiland, M. Humayun, and W. Liu, “An integrated 256-channel epiretinal prosthesis,” IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 45, no. 9, pp. 1946–1956, Sep. 2010, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2010.2055371.
[14] J. P. Costas, “Synchronous communications,” in Proceedings of the IRE, Dec. 1956, vol. 44, no. 12, pp. 1713–1718,
doi: 10.1109/JRPROC.1956.275063.
[15] D. P. Taylor, “Introduction to ‘synchronous communications,’” in Proceedings of the IEEE, Aug. 2002, vol. 90, no. 8,
pp. 1459–1460, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2002.800719.
[16] D. Kim, K. Choi, Y. Seo, H. Kim, and W.-Y. Choi, “A 622-Mb/s mixed-mode BPSK demodulator using a half-rate bang-bang
phase detector,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 43, no. 10, pp. 2284–2292, Oct. 2008,
doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2008.2004327.
[17] Q. Zhu and Y. Xu, “A 228 μ W 750 MHz BPSK demodulator based on injection locking,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits,
vol. 46, no. 2, pp. 416–423, Feb. 2011, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2010.2090611.
[18] C.-Y. Lo and H.-C. Hong, “A 0.9 pJ/b, reference clock free, delay-based, all-digital coherent BPSK demodulator,” IEEE Solid-
State Circuits Letters, vol. 3, pp. 498–501, 2020, doi: 10.1109/LSSC.2020.3032993.
1E-10
1E-9
1E-8
1E-7

S
E
R
Ideal
BPSK
measured
BPSK
measured
QPSK
Ideal
QPSK
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708
 Single-phase binary phase-shift keying, quadrature phase shift keying demodulators … (Apinut Kaewmunee)
6101
[19] M. Simon, “Optimum receiver structures for phase-multiplexed modulations,” IEEE Transactions on Communications, vol. 26,
no. 6, pp. 865–872, Jun. 1978, doi: 10.1109/TCOM.1978.1094154.
[20] C. R. Ryan and J. H. Stilwell, “QPSK demodulator,” US Patent, 4085378, 1978.
[21] G. W. Waters, “Costas loop QPSK demodulator,” US Patent, 4344178, 1982.
[22] Stanley W. Attwood, “QPSK/BPSK demodulator,” US Patent, 4833416, 1989.
[23] Z. He, D. Nopchinda, T. Swahsn, and H. Zirath, “A 15-Gb/s 8-PSK demodulator with comparator-based carrier synchronization,”